CHI34_DB_e Power Relay CHI34 55061-001-57-004
06.03.2017 Mi Datasheet 1/7
Power Relay CHI34
1 Features
 For inrush current up to 800 A thanks to tungsten pre-contact
 For electronic control gears or switching power supplies
 Reduction of the inrush current and less wear thanks to switching
while zero-crossing

of 35 mm (2 module width).
Technical specification is subject to change without previous notice
3 Order designation
Power Relay CHI34/UC24-240V
4 Connection diagram
A1 / A2 Control Input
1-2 / 3-4 / 5-61 Power Contacts
N1 Neutral connection
13 / 14 Auxiliary Contact (Semiconductor)
1 The supply of the device is made from the power circuit via connections 1 and N.
CHI34_DB_e Power Relay CHI34 55061-001-57-004
06.03.2017 Mi Datasheet 2/7
5 Specifications
5.1 General Data
5.1.1 Mechanical Data
Outside dimension System DIN, W x H x D: 17.5 x 75 x 64 mm
Connector Screw terminal 2.5 mm2
Min. screw tightening torque 0.5 Nm
Max. screw tightening torque 0.6 Nm
Protection IP20
Case material Lexan EXL9330
Weight  125 g
Fastening TS35 DIN/EN 60715
5.1.2 Ambient conditions
Storage temperature -40 °C ... +85 °C
Operating temperature -25 °C ... +60 °C
Relative humidity 10 % ... + 95 % (not condensing)
5.1.3 Life cycle
Life cycle  > 100 000 h (at 25 °C)
(Relay contacts: see Point 5.4 Output circuit)
5.2 Electrical Data
5.2.1 Supply UB (1 – N)
Nominal operating voltage (AC/DC) 110 ... 240 V
Operating voltage (AC/DC) 80 ... 250 V
Frequency range 47 ... 63 Hz
Current consumption  15 mA
Inrush current  n/a
Power consumption 3.45 VA
5.2.2 Control Input (A1 – A2)
Nominal operating voltage (AC/DC) 24 ... 240 V
Operating voltage (AC/DC) 16.8 ... 250 V
Frequency range 47 ... 63 Hz
Current consumption  150 µA
Inrush current  n/a
Power consumption AC:  30 mVA /DC:  30 mW
5.3 Time response
Start-up delay max. 500 ms
Power supply hold on time. 20 ms
CHI34_DB_e Power Relay CHI34 55061-001-57-004
06.03.2017 Mi Datasheet 3/7
5.4 Output circuit main contacts
Number of contacts 3
Output N.O.
Switching point At zero-crossing of the respective phase
Commutation at zero crossing2 Yes
Nominal current at 40 °C 16 A
Nominal current at 60 °C 13 A
Inrush current 165 A / 20 ms
800 A / 200 us
Nominal voltage 250 V
Contact material W / AgSnO2
Recommended minimal load 100 mA / 12 V
Life time of contacts 5 x 103 (16 A, 250 V AC-1)
Mechanical life time 5 x 106
Voltage stability  Excitation – Contact 2.5 kV (Basic Isolation, RMS, 1 min.)
Voltage stability  Contact – Contact 2.5 kV (Basic Isolation, RMS, 1 min.)
Pollution Degree II
5.5 Output circuit auxiliary contact
Number of contacts 1
Output N.O.